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NAMES OF PARTS AND FUNCTION

(DP-67L's/DP-72L"s)

JPHII rEd

Droit (rouge)

"R" Rot

B i LH Whifﬁ }

Gauche (blanc p

”Lu W'EEE \ ety

Ground lead -
_,.-r-"""_..- —

Cutput cable

Cordons de sortie
Ausgangskabel

Fil de masse
_ Erdungsleitung

Power supply cord
Cordon d’alimentati

Dust cover
Capot anti-poussiére
Abdeckhaube

(B) Balance weight ring
(8) Contrepoids
(8) Gewichtsring

(7) Q-damping knob
(7) Commande d’amortissement

(1} Power supply swiich
(1) Interrupteur d'alimentation
' (1} Netzschalter
{2) Stop button (2) Touche d'arrét -~
(2) Stopptaste

(3) Start button
(3) Touche de lecture
(3) Starttaste

{4) Lock indicator
(4) Témoin de verrouillage

{4) Drehzahlanzeige
{5) Lifter Button

Netzkabel
P

__l'33J
_._l"lqls_jl

(5) Léve-bras
(5) Lift Taste
Arm tube fixing screw

Vis de fixation de tube de bras
Tonarmrohr-Befestigungsschraube

Lifter arm Lé&ve-bras Liftarm

Straight type arm tube with headshell
Tube de bras rectiligne avec embout

Gerades Tonarmrohr mit Tonarmkopf
\.\. 4

Headshell
Embout porteur
Tonarmkopt

Repose-bras
onarmauflage

Medium-small weight ring

Lock nut
Molette de serrage

Sicherungsmutter

S-type arm tube
Tube de brasen S

S-formiges Tonarmrohr Mittelkleiner Gewichtsring

1. Power switch

When the switch is pressed (ON = ) the power is turned
ON and the stop button will light. When the switch is
pressed again (OFF =) the power is turned OFF and the
lamp is turned OFF. If the power switch is turned ON (=}
while the arm lifter is lowered, the tonearm will rise.

2. Stop button

When this button is pressed, the lifter button lamp is
turned OFF. The arm lifter rises and after a short pause,
the *'33"” or 45" button lamp is turned OFF, the stop
button lamp will light and the turntable will then stop.

dvnamique
{7) Q-Dampfungsk nopf

(6) Anti-skating knob
(6) Commande d’anti-skating
(6) Antiskating-Knopf

(9) Arm rest
(9) Repose-bras
(9) Tonarmauflage

Stylus force scale knob
Commande de pression d’appui de pointe de lecture
Auflagekraftskalenk nopf

Contrepoids (format moyen inférieur)

Petit contrepoids
Gewichtsring (klein)

Q-damping knob

Commande d’amortissernent dynamique
Q-Darmpfungsknopf

Anti-skating knob

Commande d'anti-skating

Antiskating-Knopf

€

Large weight ring
Gros contrepoids
Grofier Gewichtsring

Medijum-large weight ring
Contrepoids

{format movyen supérieur)
Mittelgrofler Gewichitsring

3. Start button 33 START 45 |
Press 33" for 33-1/3 rpm records, 45" for 45 rpm re-
cords.

When the start button is pressed, the button lamp will
light and the turntable will start to rotate.

The lifter button will light and the arm lifter is lowered.

4. Lock indicator

The lock indicator will light when the turntable speed
reaches the specified phase-lock state. It flickers when
the turntable speed is in transition, such as when stopping,
starting or changing speeds. It remains off during stop.



(DP-57L's/DP-62L"s)

 "R" red
Droit (rouge) N\,
o ble “"R” Rot N
utput ca “L" white |
Cordons de sortie Gauche (blanc) g:;tnt:g:ﬂ-pnussiém
Ausgangskabel “L" Weil T —— Abdeckhaube
Ground lead T e—
Fil de mm;'ge T\ L . {Bl Balance weight rin-g
| Erdungsleitung : ' (8) Contrepoids

Power supply cord
Cordon d’‘alimentation
‘Netzkabel

{1) Power supply switch

.

{1) Interrupteur d’alimentation h
(1) Netzschalter —
(2) Stop button{2) Touche d’arrét
(2} Stoppraste a
(3) Start button F33 B
{3) Touche de lecture “"E )

(3) Starttaste 45,

(4} Lock indicator

{4) Témoin de verrouillage
(4) Drehzahlanzeige

{5) Liiter Button

(5) Léve-bras

(5) Lift Taste

Arm tube fixing screw

Vis de fixation de tube de bras
Tonarmrohr-Befestigungsschraube

Lifter arm Léve-bras Liftarm

Straight type arm tube with headshell
Tube de bras rectiligne avec embout

\,

Headshell \

Embout porteur
Tonarmkopf

Tonarmauflage

Lock nut
Molette de serrage

Sicherungsmutter

Q.

\
S-typearm wbe  yu0 0, m.small weight ring

Tube de brasen S

S-tormiges Tonarmrohr . oIk leiner Gewichtsring

5. Lifter up/down (cueing) button
Each time the button is pressed, the arm lifter moves up/
down. The lamp will light when the lifter is down,

6. Anti-skating knob

When a record is being played, a force which pulls the
stylus towards the center of the turntable is generated.
This force is compensated for by adjusting the Anti-skating
knob.

(D

e —

Contrepoids (format moyen inférieur)

{8) Gewichtsring

(7) Q-damping knob

(7} Commande d’amortissement
dynamique

(7) Q-Démpfungsknopf

{8) Anti-skating knob
{6) Commande d’anti-skating
(6} Antiskating-Knopf

Stylus force scale knob
Commande de pression d'appui de pointe de lecture
Auflagekraftskalenknopf

N\ Weight ring {smati)
. Petit contrepoids
Gewichtsring (klein)

Q-Dampfungsknopf

Antiskating knob
Commande d’anti-skating

Antiskating-Knopf

8

Medium-large weight ring
Contrepoids
{(format moyen supErieur)
MittelgroBBer Gewichtsring

Large weight ring
Gros contrepoids
Groler Gewichtsring

7. Q damping knob

The recommended amount of Q damping can be achieved
by setting the Q damping knob to the same value as the

stylus force.

8. Weight ring

Use this ring to obtain zero'balance of the tonearm.

9, Arm rest

By holding the finger grip of the headshell and moving
It to the left, the tonearm lock is disengaged. When locking

the tonearm, push it in the opposite direction.
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EXPLANATION OF THE MICROPROCESSOR

¢ Motor Control IC ... IR3TO02 (at standard
revolution of 33 rpm)

The numbers on the left hand side indicates the terminal

number.

2. 45MHz OSC

s BT
| JI. '
-32V
—— X

3. 45MHz OSC

02248

02248

Ao

4. rpm selector

H: 45 rpm
L: 33 rpm

5. power source input

Vcc: BV 0.5V

6. FG 1 bypass terminal
E6 = %Vce

7. FG | lowpass terminal

I-$ 1.2~1.5V

L# 1.2~15V

9. FG | inverse input

The gain set element is connected.
E9 = %Vee

10. FG | non-inverse input

10mVpp ~ 100mVpp
E10 = %:Vcc

11. FG 1l non-inverse input

10mVpp ~ 100mVpp
E11= %Vce

12. FG ll inverse input
The gain set element is connected.

E12=%Vcc

13. FG Il output

l. 1.8mS ‘t

14. ground terminal

15. F/V output

slower than normal revolution: 1.8 ~ 4.5V
normal revolution: = 1.8V
faster than normal revolution: 0 ~ 1.8V

16. F/V hold terminal

same.as terminal 15



. 21. PD hald terminal
17. F/V triangular wave
slow phase: 1.8 ~4V
normal phase: = 1.8V
advanced phase: 1 ~ 1.8V

slower than normal revolution

t17>1.8m8
>

22. PD output
/ E17>1.8V
same as terminal 21

normal revolution _ .
23. Lock detector time set terminal

t 17" 1.8mS during lock: 0.6V

] lock disengaged: OV

l
/V‘ E17 1.8V . |
24. Direction detector output

normal revolution: OV

faster than normal revolution : reverse revolution: = 4V

{ 17<.1.8mS 25. Revolution detector

]
W IEI?{ 1.8V

during revolution: R X"

stop: OV

18. timing pulse width-set terminal

: 26. START/STOP terminal
E18=0.6V

H—>START

L—=>STOP
19. PD triangular wave -

7.2mS

27. Stug!lautpu't

during stop control: OV
during start: open

n
- i _ﬁ i | 1 =oev
advance 0 lag
6 0~7 0% _|
~ 100% -



28. Lock indicator

{LED lit dimly)
6O9HZ

iiiii

(LED lit)

---------

during transition . . (LED flashes)

22HZ

'—1_':[::4 v

0458

)
N

ADJUSTMENT METHOD

e PHONO MOTOR ADJUSTMENT

1.
1)

2)

3)

Speed Adjustment

Connect TP1 and TP2 to CH1 and CH2 terminals and
connect TP4 to the ground terminal when using the
dual trace oscilloscope.

Set the turntable speed to 45 position. Adjust the
TP1 pulse to stop at a position of between 60% and
70% of the TP2 triangle wave cycle with VR2, (Refer
to Fig. 1)

Set the turntable to 33 position. Adjust in the same
way as above with VRI1.

TP?2 ;/
— i — i
60~70%
TP1 - h
100%
(Fig. 1}

e TONEARM CONTROL ADJUSTMENT

1.
1)

2)
2.

1)

2)

2}

3)

Horizontal Amp Off-set Voltage Adjustment
Fix the tonearm to the arm rest. Connect the high
input resistance DC voltmeter (tester) between TP3
and TP4,

Adjust the voltage to 0 + 0.01V with VR3.

Lifter Amp Off-set Voltage Adjustment

Connect the DC voltmeter (tester) to TP303 and
TP304 while short circuiting the test points TP302
and TP304.

Adjust the voltage to 0 = 0.1V with VR301.

End Detecting Position Adjustment

Fix the stylus point at a position 60 mm from the
center spindle by using the straight arm.

Connect the DC voltmeter (tester) to the test points
TP301 and TP304.

Adjust the voltage to 1.55 * 0.05V by adjusting the
cam with a flat headed screwdriver, The cam adjust-
ment hole is located at the back of the arm base.
(Refer to Fig. 2)

Adjustment hole




NOTE:

1.

Be sure not to interfere with the function of any parts
when connecting the measuring instrument for adjust-
ing. Check that there is no loading resistance or
loading capacity problem. Refer to the following
example for the exact measuring technique.

While adjusting or measuring the detecting positions,
close the bottomplate or cover the unit with a black
cloth or paper so that no light enters. Also when
adjusting the speed detector, be sure no magnetic
sources are near and that there are no vibrations.

* Speed Adjustment

T Vece

Oscilloscope

IR3TO2 g" l l
- !
3

WARNING:

1. Component parts

* Off-set Voltage Measurement

o~10k1

T.P —" /

|~ 10u &3
Rin 2 1IO0MQ1

Nonpolar $——

mn

* This distance should be as short as possible.

* FG Signal Check or Wow/Flutter Measurement

s 20 CH1 GND CH2
o Q a
T.P $10kN
—O AN il
R F0KN I
O AV ] { IR3TOZ2
* —J ) 0.1~ 1.0pF

L | E_Meaﬁuring

§ | equipment
» Keep the wire as short as possible. If it is long, connect
the resistors in series. —

rrn

Parts marked with /A and/or shading in this service manual have special characteristics important to
safety. Be sure to use the specified parts for replacement. '

2. Leakage current

-:'

Before returning the appliance to customer, test the leakage current when the power plug is connected.
Use a calibrated (with an error of not more than 5%) leakage current tester and measure the leakage
current from any exposed metal to the earth ground. Reverse the power plug polarity and test the above
again,

Any current measured MUST NOT EXCEED 0.5 miliamps. Corrective measure must be taken if it
exceeds the limit.



PARTS LIST OF P.W. BOARD

KU-4650/4680/5040/5050 MOTOR SERVO UNIT

ob>

T 1
Ref. No, Part No. I Part Name Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Remarks
' 1,62 2544138009 | CEO4W1E470= | 47uF 25V
SEMICONDUCTOR SROUT con 2544032008 | CEAW1E102= | 10004F 25V
IC3 2620416001 | HD7406P Cc63 2544086009 | CEO4W1E222= | 2200uF 25V
IC1 2630173004 | IR3T02 C46 2544140000 | CEOAWIVAR7= | 4.7uF 35V
IC4 2630189001 | MB2181. C20 2544145005 | CEOAWTHRA7= | 0.47uF 50V
IC2,5 2630161003 | uPC358C €2.3,5 2544146004 | CEDAW1HO010= | 1uF 50V
IC6 2630147001 | sPCT8MOSH 7.8.45
IC7 2630160004 | uPC7905H c21,44 2544147003 | CEOAW1H2R2= | 2.2uF 50V
TR31 2710141037 | 25A768(Y G) Film
TR2,15 2710102005 | 25A1015(Y) | c6 2551068007 | CQ93MIHA72K | 0.0047uF 50V
RSAT R 2TT016000% FRS R RO VIS I C12,15,22 | 2551072006 | CQ93MTH103K | 0.014F 5OV
TR17, 19 2720046009 | 2SB561(C) 23, 28
TR8~10,12 | 2720025004 | 25B562(C) 37, 41 2551121054 | CQ93M1H183) | 0.018uF 50V
TR1,7,44,22 | 2730198002 | 25C1815{Y) C14, 42 26551122008 | CO93M1H473) | 0.047uF 5OV
TR30 2730276021 | 25C18261Y O) cis_ 2554194017 | CQ93P1H473) | 0.047uF SOV
éi_ﬁﬁbﬁiﬁwi DL " = 1‘:.' i ::L s & I '_,Hf-i : 1t: 'T-;"hl_;tln ..rﬂ #‘1-.1 Frj."-f,a-f ‘il'ecu"" T EE?...EZ‘*:;-;;'.I_ Ve il '-'- "':
TR16, 18 35D467(C) S EU only _
D1~8 152076 TD N
11~20 =
23~25
2760237001 | RVO06 A B
A\ RS Os0R0 I T £
z?ﬁﬂza?nm RVO06 EU only et i Ez EK EG E1
OTHER PARTS GROUP
' 4418764109 | LED HOLDER
' 3998023002 | CRYSTAL (4.5MHz)
LED1 3939174004 | LED (LNO202RP2) 4178028101 | HEAT SINK
LED2 3939041001 | LED 4178020439 | HEAT SINK EU, E1
RESISTOR GROUP .. HEATE'”“ B2 EK, EG
Metal film SRl
R22 2452147001 | RN14K2E330G 330 %W
R21 2452189001 | RN14K2E182G 18KQ %W
R23 2452195008 | RN14K2E332G 3.3KO %W EE-1656 BASE TERMINAL| EU
R18 2452207006 | RN14K2E103G 10K WW 2124237003 | TACT SWITCH
R37, 42 2440005029 | RS14B3A010JNBF| 10 W 3930047046 | PILOT LAMP WHITE
R114, 115 2440035028 | RS14B3A331JNBF 3300 W FEP12802 3P MINI CONNE.
Variable Resistor PIN
2035622024 | 4P MINI CONNE.
VR6 2118054014 | V1620V25KB1028102 1KS2Bx2 PIN
VR7 2118073008 | V16V25KB102 1kQB
VR1~3 2116019035 | K08PB203 20K02B o The carbon resistors rated at %W are not listed herein.
CAPACITOR GROUP
Ceramic
C10, 11 2533619005 | CC455L1H470J 47PF 50V Remark symbols in the parts list refer to the following countries and
c9, 51 2533627000 CCA5SL1H101) |[100PF 50V areas.
Cc1, 4 2533637003 | CC45SL1H271) |270PF 50V EK: United Kingdom
C25, 26 2531002009 | CK45B1H471K  |470PF 50V EU: US.A.
C24,3‘I'-34 2531008003 | CK45B1H472K 4700PF 50V E1l: MU'ﬁF’E\fﬂllﬂﬁﬂ' madel
66 E2: European continent
C18,35,49 | 2531027000 | CK45F1H104Z |[0.1uF 6OV EG: German
55, 56
C68, 69 2538004000 | CK45=2BAC102P |0.001uF
| AC125V
Electrolitic DP-57L/67L E2 EK,EG KU-4650 |
C30 2544130007 | CE04W1A101= |100uF 10V | DP57L/67L E1 KU-5050
C10,16,17 | 2544132005 | CEO4W1C100= | 10uF 16V DP-62L EU KU-4680
36, 39, 47 DP-72L EU KU-5040
48, 57~60
C40, 43 2544135002 | CE04W1C470=  |47uF 16V
C65 2644136001 | CEO4WIC101=  |[100uF 16V t




KU-4590 LIFTER SERVO UNIT

Ref. No,

Part No.

Part Name

Remarks

SEMICONDUCTOR GROUP

1C301,302
TR304
TR303
TR301

2630161003

2710102005
2720025004
2730198002

uPC358C
2SA1015(Y)
25B562(C)
25C1815(Y)

305~308
TR302 2740036002 | 2SD468(C)
D301~308 2760049008 | 152076

310~312

RESISTOR GROUP

Variable resistor

VR301 2116019035 | KOB8PB203 20K0B

CAPACITOR GROUP

Ceramic

C306 2531008003 | CK4581H472K 0.0047uF 50V

C312 2531025002 | CK45F1H2232 0.022uF 50V
Electrolitic

C301, 305| 2544132005 | CE04W1C100= 10pF 16V

C311 2544133004 | CE04W1C220= 22uF 16V

c302 2544131006 | CE04W1A221= 220uF 10V
Film

C303, 304 | 2551080001
307~310

CQ93M1H473K 0.047uF 50V

OTHER PARTS GROUP

2035622024 | 4P MINI CONNE.
PIN

e The carbon resistors rated at %W are not listed herein.

ACCESSORIES GROUP

Ref. No. Part MNo. Part Name Remarks

5208006002 | 45 ADAPTOR
4218094040 | RUBBER SHEET
5118229105 | INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
5158053001 | WARRANTY
CARD
5208004004 MINI DRIVER
31658547001 | SHELL ACCES-
SORY ASS'Y
HEAD SHELL
ASS'Y
2033667007| PLUG ADAPTOR| E1 only

DP-57L/62L
5118242001 DP-67L/72L

EU only

3158239021 EU only

PS-1670 POWER SUPPLY UNIT

-

Ref. No. Part No. ] 'Partﬁ‘;me R Ftun'l'iairks

RESISTOR GROUP

i SADTARZETIRY
i} motaszhizes: o)

ra K

CAPACITOR GROUP

e

bbbob _>b>

PS-1680 POWER SUPPLY UNIT

Ref. No. Part 'P'dn. Part Name

RESISTOR GROUP

Remarks

o ! -'.-.";-:'fJ;;r,,- P
:._ - -:-.:I ____ ‘._-‘...l..|_. : ..: ':l'l _,_._:.‘:

>>

e
F

ey,

CAPACITOR GROUP

3

3 a8 TERMINAL

g} I:;.':..:r R S e R it }
'i-.,an‘;:;,-!*'l':f.'“"_r"__;i; R AT A s '& w2 =
T L0 {7 L AR Lt ot 3

L
5
L

PR TR o <l e e

i d B

WARNING:

Parts marked with ﬁ_&, and/or shading have special characteristics
important to safety. Be sure 10 use the specified parts for replace-
ment,

PACKING GROUP

Ref. No. Part No. . Part Name Remarks
5018299002 | CARTON CASE | DP-57L/62L
ASS'Y EU
5018282006 | CARTON CASE | DP-57L/62L
ASS"Y E2 EK,EGE1
5018303008 | CARTON CASE | DP-67L/72L
ASS'Y EU
5018301000 | CARTON CASE | DP-67L/72L
ASS"Y E2 EK,EG,E1

5058003103 | PACKING ASS™Y
5038040008 | ARM PAD

5068092007 | LAMINATE 600x700
ENVELOPE

5068017011 | ENVELOPE 60x260

5058006006 ENVELOPE 60x100

5068023008 | ENVELOPE 350x640




EXPLODED VIEW OF MAIN PARTS |

MODEL DP-57L/62L




PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW

( MODEL DP-57L/62L)

No.

Ref,

Part No.

Part Name

HRemarks

-

40

41
42
43

4?3030501 3

‘ 2129 36015

4?303550 17

4218317002
1468143320
1468143304
1148013000
4730309019
1468148008
4498063202

44185632108
4713303016
4638606005
4618094006
1138100101
4730340014
4498062106
4700028003
1138148202
1138149308
1138149311 |
5028098002
4638009000
WAD1074

4358022008

2339053004
2339069008
4620027003
4418938207
KU-4680
KU-4650
KU-5050

2062024006
2006031026
3918425004
4468100205
4751003006
4118312301
4118312314
4733808009
1018351520
1018378105
1018378118
4418244205
4418245000
4018006102
4418313204
4720307034

RECORDED TURNTABLE

FRAME
FRAME
KNOB GUIDE
3x20 CBTS (1)
WINDOW
LED HOLDER

FGWE |1*H SARIT 8 AN

POWER SW BRACKET
3x6 CBS

SPRING
CUSHION

PUSH KNOB

3x8 CBRTS

SW HOLDER
3x12 CBRTSW
KNOB

KNOB PLATE
KNOB PLATE
PAD

2F COIL SPRING
WASHER
COLLAR
pﬂLLAH

F'ﬂWEFt THANS
POWER TRANS
RUBBER BUSH
SENSOR PLATE
MOTOR SERVO AMP
MOTOR SERVO AMP
MOTOR SERVO AMP

3x1icHT5 N—

AECDHD

AC CORD

AC CORD
MAGNETIC HEAD ASS'Y
SENSOR HOLDER
3w

SHIELD PLATE
SHIELD PLATE

3x25 CBTS (1)
CABINET ASS'Y
CABINET ASS'Y
CABINET ASS'Y
BUSHING PLATE (C)
BUSHING PLATE (D)
HINGE

BUSHING PLATE (E)
3x13 CRWS

EUV
E2,EK,.EG,E1

3.-:10 CBRTS (1) -

E2EKEGE!

E1

EU
E2, EK, EG
E1

EU,E2,EK,EG
E1

EU
E2, EK, EG
E1

EU, E1

E2, EK, EG

—-12 —

. — = — o o —e——t—
:if' Part No. Part ' Name Remarks
| 44 | 1058088303 | BOTTOM BOARD EU
1058093000 | BOTTOM BOARD E2,EK,EG,E1
45 | FSC0102 SPECIAL NUT (A)
46 | 1048024403 | INSULATOR
47 | 1468076031 | DUST COVER ASS'Y
48 | FPRO460 DENON MARK
49 | 4628006107 | BUSHING
50 | FTS0701 HINGE PLATE
51 | 4712404055 | 4x8 CFS
52 | 4118316200 | ARM CHASSIS
53 3468136102 | COIL ASS'Y
54 | 4730812001 | 3x8 CBTS
55 | 4338180009 | YOKE (A) ASS'Y
56 | 4744200010 | 3x3 BSS
57 | 3418017200 | MAGNET ASS'Y
58 | 4338191001 | SHUTTER
59 | 4712304016 | 3x8 CFS
60 | 4248019202 | ADJUST CAM
61 3158451003 | FRICTION WASHER
62 | 4751005004 | 4W
63 | 4761003009 | 3E RING
64 | 4148173002 | SHIELD COVER
65 | 4418926206 | ARM BRACKET
66 | 2178065205 | MOTOR (C) ASS'Y
67 | 4148170018 | PLATE
68 | 4148170005 | PLATE
69 4128681006 | MOTOR BRACKET
70 | 4248021106 | LIFTER CAM
71 | 4752003005 | 3swW
72 | 4148034002 | WASHER
73 | FPUBS0 TONE ARM UNIT
74 | 4733410031 | 4x20 CBTS (1)
75 | 4418947104 | VR BRACKET
76 | 2033642116 | OUTPUT CORD
77 | EP-7376 CORD BUSH
78 | 1128077309 | KNOB
79 | 4713314018 | 3x35 CBS
80 | 4638221008 | SPRING
81 | 4498041004 | C.B LOCKING SUPPORT
82 | 4218094040 | RUBBER SHEET
83 | 4148171004 | MOTOR COVER
84 | KU-4590 LIFTER SERVO UNIT
85 LEDP.C.B 10F
86 CDSP.C.B 108
87 OUTPUT P.C.B 10A
88 | 4438568187 | LED HOLDER
89 | LED P.C.B 10L
90 PUSH SW P.C.B 10G, H, J, K
91 | KU-1670 POWER SUPPLY UNIT E2, EK,EG
KU-1680 POWER SUPPLY UNIT E1
92 | 4128753002 | PLATE E2,EK,EG,E1
93 | 2123315023 | VOLTAGE SELECTOR E1
94 | 4730205016 | 2.6x10 CPTS (1) E1
WARNING:

Parts marked with & and/or shading have special characteristics
important to safety. Be sure to use the specified parts for replace-

ment.

Remark symbols in the parts list refer to the following countries and

areas.

EK:
EU:
E1l:
E2:
EG:

United Kingdom

U.S.A.

Multiple voltage model
European continent

German




PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW

{ MODEL DP-67L/72L)

?‘B:‘ Part No. Part Name Remarks
1 4218317002 | RECORDED TURNTABLE
2 | 4468103215 MOTOR BOARD EU
4468103202 | MOTOR BOARD E2, EK,LEG
4468103228 | MOTOR BOARD E1
3 | 1148013000 | KNOB GUIDE
4 | 4713411018 | 4x25 CBS -
b 1468051014 | STROBO WINDOW
6 | 4418991105 | LED SUPFPORT
7 4?333{:0::0? Exﬁ CE’TS {:H .
."i\ e Bt R0 TG REAS SN %j-::;:':.‘," R LT
& --“ L ] "-‘é._' BANVES PO T S e ?._.-'_-71.%51.:.;':i ey
2129136023 . EU only
11 | 4418532108 | PUSH SW BRACKET
12 | 4713303016 | 3x6 CBS
13 | 4638606005 | SPRING
14 | 4618094006 | CUSHION
15 | 1138100101 | PUSH BUTTON
16 | 4733800010 | 3x8 CBTS (2)
17 | 4498065103 | SW HOLDER
18 | 4700026005 | 3x8 CBRTS W (2)
19 1138148202 | KNOB
20 | 1138149308 | KNOB PLATE
21 1138149311 | KNOB PLATE
22 | 4700029004 { 3x10 CBRTS W (2)
23 | 4638009000 | 2F COIL SPRING
24 | 4770192008 | SPECIAL SCREW
25 | 4358022008 | COLLAR
26 4?33410[}31 4:211 CBTS {1}
1 f i g e e g Tl ‘; W ,_ .] :, : |‘ -1-:-. 5 | ,.T “ " ,‘ : ] |
F’DWEH TFIANE
2339069008 | POWER TRANS E1
28 | 4620027003 | RUBBER BUSH
29 | 4418938207 | SENSOR PLATE
30 | KU5040 MOTOR SERVO AMP UNIT| EU
KU-5050 MOTOR SERVO AMP UNIT| E1
KU-4650 MOTOR SERVO AMP UNIT| E2, EK, EG

41

2062024006
2006031026
3918425004
4468100205
4700010011
4148102109
4148126004
4733800010
1018396006
1018398004
1018398017
4418551008
4418552007
4018027000

CB.L SUPPEHT | |

AC CORD
AC CORD
MAGNETIC HEAD
SENSOR HOLDER
3x8BCPS W

SHIELD PLATE
SHIELD PLATE

3x8 CBTS (2)
CABINET ASS'Y
CABINET ASS'Y
CABINET ASS'Y
BUSHING PLATE (F)
BUSHING PLATE {(G)
HINGE

E1 only

EU
E2, EK, EG
E1

EU, E1

E2, EK, EG

— -

dabdaighie

N— il - — -

-13 —

':f:: Part No. Part Name Remarks

42 | 4418584004| BUSHING PLATE (H)

43 | 4733309032 3x16 CBTS (1)

44 | 1058094009 BOTTOM BOARD

1058090100 BOTTOM BOARD EU only

45 | FS5C0102 SPECIAL NUT (A}

46 | 1048024403| INSULATOR

47 | 1468022519| DUST COVER

48 | 4733809008 4x35 CBTS (1)

49 | 4628006107 BUSHING

50 | FTSO701 HINGE PLATE

51 | 4712404055| 4x8 CFS

52 | 4118316200 ARM CHASSIS

53 | 3468136102| COIL ASS'Y

54 | 4730356017| 3x12 CBRTS (2)

55 | 4338180009| YOKE (A} ASS'Y

56 | 4744200010| 3x3 BSS

57 | 3418017800 MAGNET ASS'Y

58 | 4338191001 | SHUTTER

59 | 4712304016 3x8 CFS

60 | 4248019202 | ADJUST CAM

61 | 3158451003 | FRICTION WASHER

62 | 4751005004 | 4w

63 | 4761003009 | 3E RING

64 | 4148173002 | SHIELD COVER

65 | 4418926206 | ARM BRACKET

66 | 2178065205 | MOTOR (C) ASS'Y

67 | 4148170018 | PLATE

68 | 4148170005 PLATE

69 | 4128681006 MOTOR BRACKET

70 | 4248021203 | LIFTER CAM

71 | 4752003005 | 3SW

72 | 4148034002 | WASHER

73 | FPUOB70 TONEARM UNIT

74 | 4733410031 | 4x20 CBTS (1)

75 | 4428022200 | VR BRACKET

76 | 2039616010 | OUTPUT CORD

77 | 4458024003 | CORD BUSH

78 | 1128077309 | KNOB

79 | 4713314018 | 3x35 CBS

80 | 4638221008 | SPRING

81 | 4498041004 | C.B LOCKING SUPPORT

82 | 4218094040 | RUBBER SHEET

83 | 4738170005 | 3x8 CBTS (2)

84 | KU-0459 LIFTER SERVO UNIT

85 1 LEDP.CB 10F

86 CDS P.C.B 10B

87 OUTPUT P.C.B 10A

88 | 4438568107 | LED HOLDER

89 LEDP.CB 10L

90 PUSH SW P.C.B 10G, H, J, K

91 | PS-1670 POWER SUPPLY UNIT E2, EK, EG

PS-1680 “POWER SUPPLY UNIT E1

93 | 2123315023 | VOLTAGE SELECTOR E1 only

94 | 4713205017 | 2.6x10 CBS E1 only
WARNING:

Parts marked with x‘i\. and/or shading have special characteristics
important to safety. Be sure to use the specified parts for replace-

ment.

Remark symbols in the parts list refer to the following countries and

areas,
EK: United Kingdom

EU: US.A.
E 1: Multiple voltage model
E2: European continent

EG: German




EXPLODED VIEW OF MAIN PARTS [

MODEL DP-67L/72L
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EXPLODED VIEW OF TONEARM

MODEL DP-57L/62L

- 15 =

Ref. No., Part No. Part Name

1 3158823107 MaAIN BODY ASS_!'\"

2 3158773008 FINGER SCREW

3 3158775103 WEIGHT SLEEVE ASS'Y

4 3158793101 HOWUSING ASS'Y

5 J158 70202 ARM REST

(5] 3158794003 ARM BASE ASS"Y

7 3168063132 LIFTER ARM ASS"Y

8 3158795109 LIFTER SHAFT ASS'Y

9 4638065109 LIFTER SPRING :
10 3158782002 BALANCE WEIGHTI{V) ASS"Y
11 3158783001 BALANCE WEIGHT (V1)
12 3158784000 BALANCE WEIGHT {VvII)
13 3158785009 BALANCE WEIGHT (VH!)
14 3168781003 STRAIGHT PIPE ASS"Y
15 3158790007 [&] PIPE ARM ASS"Y
16 3x12 BSS {A)

—
=]

4x16 55 (A)




EXPLODED VIEW OF TONEARM

MODEL DP-67L/72L

- 16 —

Part Name

Ref. No. Part No.

1. 3158822107 MAIN BODY ASS'Y

2. 3158773008 FINGER-SCREW

3. 316568775103 WEIGHT SLEEVE ASS'Y

4. 316879311 HOUSIMNG ASS"™Y

5. 3158760202 ARM REST

6. 3168820003 ARM BASE ASS'Y

7. 3158063132 . | LIFTER ARM ASS'Y

8. 3158795108 ' | LIFTER ﬁHAFT ASS"Y

9. 4638065109 LIFTER SPRING
10. 3158782015 BALANCE WEIGHT({VJASS™Y
11. 3158783014 BALANCE WEIGHT (V1)
12. 3158784013 BALAMNCE WEIGHT (VI1}
13. 3158785012 BALANCE WEIGHT (VIII)
14. 3158781016 STRAIGHT PIPE ASS'Y
15. 3168790007 [s] PIPE ARM ASS"Y
16. 3x12 B5S (A)
17. 4x16 55 (A)




CONNECTIONS OF P.W. BOARD

MODEL DP-57L/67L

SENSOR
LED

AC 200V/220V/240V
(Europian Models) -

AC 120V/220V/240V
(Multi Voltage Modals)

\OF

SENSOR
CDS

BLK  POWER SW

g
v

BL

- == Eurcpean Models
— Multi Voltage
Models

I
See note 2
WHT
= RED
) | 5
taE'?#r
ORG
VN
> Y | %, VOLTAGE
C'l .l—‘ LIFTER |2 SELECTOR
L{A I’ MOTOR F{I > 3 {Rear View)
(]
i 4
| POWER TRANS S

Type No.2332069
(For Multi Voltage Models)

Type No.2339063
(For Europeon Models )

7\

ot T

(For DP-57L)
10J
M\t [
HG — o
(For DP-67L)
Note: Connect the proper wire for the line voltage to the terminal marked “OUT" (BLK is for common). Ll—/
45 LOCK IND.
RED 240V
( ORG 220V )
YEL 200V Pri. wire color of European Models.
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF DP-57L/67L‘I
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(Note) l _ _
1. Resistors are in 2. All the resistors without remarks are %W,

2. All the capacitors without remarks are in uF.

All the capacitors marked p are in pF.
3. Specified components should be used for parts with ***"* marks.

(Temperature compensating parts)
4. Al parts and components with "& » marks have special characteristics important to safety.

Be sure to use the specified parts.
5. This circuit diagram shows the basic circuit. It is subject to change tor the pupose ot improvement. —18 —




| CONNECTIONS OF P.W. BOARD J

MODEL DP-62L/72L

SENSOR .
LED

—
_( _| (Only WHT
DP-62L) ZBLY
- I . ) e T S \ ~ POWER TRANS
- ™5 ' g :.Lﬁ L ﬁ C !1 RRRRRR | ' o _
o ' .. U MOTOR
| S vi l U w (For DP-72L)
RS D @ § >\ MOTOR .
- (For DP-62L) y | \ |

MOTOR

LIFTER | | |
|

I~

(For DP-62L)

} g

(For DP-72L)

LOCK IND.
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF DP-62L./72L J
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KU-4650/5050 MOTOR SERVO UNIT
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LEAD CONNECTION OF SEMICONDUCTORS {
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